Iowa law.
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CHAPTER 19
COACHING AUTHORIZATION

[Prior to 9/7/88, see Public Instruction Department[670] Ch 65]
[Prior to 10/3/90, see Education Department[281] Ch 79]

282—19.1(272) Requirements. Applicants for the coaching authorization shall have completed the
following requirements:

19.1(1) Successful completion of one semester credit hour or ten contact hours in a course relating
to knowledge and understanding of the structure and function of the human body in relation to physical
activity.

19.1(2) Successful completion of one semester credit hour or ten contact hours in a course relating
to knowledge and understanding of human growth and development of children and youth in relation to
physical activity.

19.1(3) Successful completion of two semester credit hours or twenty contact hours in a course
relating to knowledge and understanding of the prevention and care of athletic injuries and medical and
safety problems relating to physical activity.

19.1(4) Successful completion of one semester credit hour or ten contact hours relating to knowledge
and understanding of the techniques and theory of coaching interscholastic athletics.

19.1(5) Beginning on or after July 1, 2000, each applicant for an initial coaching authorization shall
have successfully completed one semester hour or 15 contact hours in a course relating to the theory of
coaching which must include at least 5 contact hours relating to the knowledge and understanding of
professional ethics and legal responsibilities of coaches.

282—19.2(272) Validity. All fees are nonrefundable. The coaching authorization shall be valid for five
years, and it shall expire five years from the date of issuance. The fee for the issuance of the coaching
authorization shall be $85.

282—19.3(272) Approval of courses. Each institution of higher education, private college or university,
merged area school or area education agency wishing to offer the semester credit or contact hours for
the coaching authorization must submit course descriptions for each offering to the board of educational
examiners for approval. After initial approval, any changes by agencies or institutions in course offerings
shall be filed with the board of educational examiners.

282—19.4(272) Application process. Any person interested in the coaching authorization shall submit
records of credit to the board of educational examiners for an evaluation in terms of the required courses
or contact hours.

Application materials are available from the board of educational examiners or from institutions or
agencies offering approved courses or contact hours.

282—19.5(272) Renewal. All fees are nonrefundable. The authorization may be renewed upon
application, $85 renewal fee, and verification of successful completion of:

19.5(1) Effective September 1, 2002, the child and dependent adult abuse training approved by
the state abuse education review panel. A waiver of this requirement may apply under the following
conditions with appropriate documentation of any of the following:

a. A person is engaged in active duty in the military service of this state or of the United States.

b.  The application of this requirement would impose an undue hardship on the person for whom
the waiver is requested.

c. A person is practicing a licensed profession outside this state.

d. A person is otherwise subject to circumstances that would preclude the person from satisfying
the approved child and dependent adult abuse training in this state.

19.5(2) Five planned renewal activities/courses related to athletic coaching approved in accordance
with guidelines approved by the board of educational examiners. Beginning on or after July 1, 2000, each
applicant for the renewal of a coaching authorization shall have completed one renewal activity/course
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relating to the knowledge and understanding of professional ethics and legal responsibilities of coaches.
A one-year extension of the holder’s coaching authorization will be issued if all requirements for the
renewal of the coaching authorization have not been met. This extension is not renewable. The fee for
this extension is found in 282—14.121(272).

282—19.6(272) Revocation and suspension. Criteria of professional practice and rules of the board of
educational examiners shall be applicable to the holders of the coaching authorization.
These rules are intended to implement lowa Code section 272.31.
[Filed 1/25/85, Notice 11/21/84—published 2/13/85, effective 3/20/85]
[Filed 8/19/88, Notice 6/29/88—published 9/7/88, effective 10/12/88]
[Filed emergency 9/14/90—published 10/3/90, effective 9/14/90]°
[Filed 1/29/91, Notice 10/3/90—published 2/20/91, effective 3/27/91]
[Filed emergency 6/17/93 after Notice 3/31/93—published 7/7/93, effective 7/23/93]
[Filed 3/19/99, Notice 12/16/98—published 4/7/99, eftective 7/1/00]
[Filed 6/8/01, Notice 2/7/01—published 6/27/01, effective 8/31/01]
[Filed 8/30/02, Notice 3/20/02—published 9/18/02, effective 10/23/02]
[Filed 4/8/04, Notice 2/18/04—published 4/28/04, effective 6/2/04]
[Filed emergency 7/29/05—published 8/17/05, effective 7/29/05]
[Filed 8/22/07, Notice 6/6/07—published 9/12/07, effective 10/17/07]

®  Two or more ARCs



